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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr P Claridge

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent(s) 
	Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust)



Subject

Essentially, there are three parts to Mr Claridge’s complaint against his former employer, the Trust:
1. they delayed the payment of his retirement lump sum;
2. his pension was set up with an incorrect commencement date – 10 February 2012, rather than 10 March 2012;
3. his pension benefits should be greater, as he worked unsocial hours during standard hours.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trust because they: 
· delayed the submission of Mr Claridge’s termination of employment paperwork to McKesson (the Trust’s payroll provider);
· failed to ensure the timely submission of retirement paperwork to the Agency by McKesson and did not chase the payment of Mr Claridge’s pension benefits until after the termination date of his employment;

· whilst the incorrect commencement of Mr Claridge’s pension did not cause him a financial loss it did cause him inconvenience; and
· failed to recognise Mr Claridge’s on-call hours within standard hours worked as pensionable pay.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
First part of complaint

1. The NHS Pension Scheme Employer’s Charter says in respect of ‘Premature Retirements (Redundancy):
“Obtain redundancy estimates from Pensions Online (or NHS Pensions if necessary) at least three months before expected retirement date.
Complete and forward Form AW8 three months before retirement”. 

2. Mr Claridge was employed by the Trust as a Clinical Scientist in the IMD Clinical Chemistry Laboratory at Birmingham Children’s Hospital.

3. He applied for voluntary redundancy and early retirement in late September 2011. On 6 December the Trust wrote to him to confirm redundancy arrangements had been agreed. He was given 12 weeks’ notice, a provisional termination date of 29 February 2012 and “within 21 days of the date of this letter” to appeal the decision.

4. An internal Trust email of 7 December says:

“Who is going to complete termination forms to start the pension process? 
I am very conscious of the time frame here and Pensions always say they require three months and I’ve had experience where even that has not been long enough”.

5. On 28 December, Mr M (who had opted for redundancy at the same time as Mr Claridge) asked the Trust if his termination of employment paperwork (The Notification of Termination Form) had been forwarded to McKesson. Mr M copied his email to, amongst others, Mr Claridge.
6. The Trust notified Mr M and Mr Claridge that their respective paperwork was still with the HR department (“I’m told that they are waiting on some information from [Ms H] who is back on Tuesday 3rd”). A subsequent internal email of 5 January from Ms H says “[Mr I] has been off sick so I now have these to do today”.
7. On 11 January 2012 (23 working days after the date of Mr Claridge’s redundancy letter) the Trust sent Mr Claridge’s termination of employment paperwork to McKesson. The same month McKesson issued form AW8 (application for pension benefits) to Mr Claridge, who completed and returned it to McKesson.  McKesson notified Mr Claridge (on 30 January) that they had sent the completed paperwork electronically to NHS Pensions (the Agency). The Agency say they did not receive it.
8. The Trust have advised that there was frequent contact between themselves and McKesson and between McKesson and the Agency between 11 January and 24 February, specifically:
· McKesson to the Agency on 24 January;
· McKesson to the Trust on 24 January;
· McKesson to the Agency on 7 February;
· The Agency to McKesson on 8 February;
· McKesson to the Agency on 9 February; and 
· the Agency to McKesson on 24 February. 
9. The Trust have not substantiated the content of these communications, but the Agency have advised that prior to 8 March 2012: “It seems that any exchanges before then were ‘behind the scenes’ electronic updates/error messages/corrections”.
10. McKesson re-submitted Mr Claridge’s application to the Agency on 8 March - “It has come to our attention today that it wasn’t received at your side”.
11. The Trust have no record of any contact between themselves / McKesson and the Agency from late February until 21 March. On 21 March Mr Claridge telephoned the Trust asking, amongst another issue, where his pension was and the Trust contacted McKesson.
12. Mr Claridge’s pension was authorised by the Agency on 22 March 2012. He received tax-free cash and the first pension payment (including arrears) on 18 April. 
13. Mr Claridge says:
· the late payment of his pension and lump sum meant that he had to pay extra interest on his mortgage (£131.66) – Mr Claridge paid off his mortgage when he received his retirement lump sum. Mr Claridge says if there had been no delay he would have paid off the mortgage on 19 March 2012, rather than on 27 April 2012;

· a colleague who had his paperwork submitted to the relevant parties on the same date as his own received his monies within two or three days of retiring.
14. The Trust say:

· the delay in Mr Claridge receiving his pension benefits was due to the time it takes the Agency to process such applications;
· whilst Trust paperwork may not have completed in the way Mr Claridge had hoped this was due to the redundancy process and the suitable alternative employment search that was conducted for him at the time;
· they have put systems into place to ensure that any delays in the redundancy process are minimised. 
Second part of complaint
15. The Notification of Termination Form submitted by the Trust to McKesson for Mr Claridge stated 29 February 2011 (rather than 29 February 2012) as his Date of Termination (“End of Period of Notice”), added 8.75 days for outstanding annual leave and gave a Termination Day (“Final Date Paid”) of 9 March 2011(rather than 9 March 2012).
16. McKesson incorrectly notified the Agency that Mr Claridge’s date of leaving was 9 February 2012. This was subsequently queried by the Agency in May and McKesson then confirmed the correct date was 9 March 2012, informing the Agency “It appears that I terminated the post from the wrong date (09/02/2012)”. The Agency notified Mr Claridge of his revised pension benefits and he returned an overpayment of £1084.35.
17. Mr Claridge says he did not notice that his pension had been set up with an incorrect start date because at the time his seven month old daughter was very ill and admitted to hospital. 
Third part of complaint

18. Regulation C1 of the NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the Regulations) defines pensionable pay as: 
“a) all salary, wages, fees and other regular payments made to a member in respect of pensionable employment as an officer, but does not include bonuses, payments made to cover expenses or payments for overtime;”
19. The Trust say Mr Claridge was working a Working Time Regulations compliant night shift (widely recognised as ‘on-call’) and that these hours were part of his standard 37.5 hours and that payment for these hours were not based on accepted premiums outlined within the Agenda for Change (AfC) terms and conditions of employment but the payments reflected the continuance of a locally determined agreement (protected up to 31 May 2012). “This agreement was based on a flat amount per shift worked and the monies paid to individuals were all rolled up into a session based payment which would not attract pension contributions”.
20. The local agreement is silent on whether such pay is pensionable, but clearly states that weekday overnight sessions “will be part of the working week’s total hours for that individual” and “will not be worked as overtime”.
21. NHS AfC 1/2008 circular says:
“The new system of unsocial hours payments will apply to staff who move to Agenda for Change with effect from 1 April 2008.
…
The new system of unsocial hours payments does not apply to staff employed in pathology departments where out of hours provisions are all defined as “on-call” arrangements.
The interim regime, preserved local and national on-call arrangements is not affected by these new arrangements for unsocial hours payments”.

22. NHS Employer Newsletter of December 2010 ‘Pension Position of On-Call Arrangements for Agenda for Change of Staff’, says:
“Regular payments made in recognition of being available for on-call work where there is a specific rota commitment are pensionable”

3Conclusions
First part of complaint

23. Mr Claridge says a colleague who had his paperwork submitted to the relevant parties on the same date as his own received his monies within two or three days of retiring. However, I can only consider the merits of Mr Claridge’s case.  
24. Clearly there were concerns within the Trust (as evidenced by the internal email of 7 December 2011) about the timeframe to process Mr Claridge’s retirement.

25. Due to the time of year and staff holidays and sickness (within the Trust’s HR dept) the submission of Mr Claridge’s termination of employment paperwork to McKesson’s appears to have been delayed - I note that since Mr Claridge made his complaint the Trust have put “systems into place” to ensure that delays are minimised.

26. The Trust have advised that there was frequent contact between themselves and McKesson and between McKesson and the Agency between 11 January and 24 February 2012, but the Agency say their exchanges with McKesson’s “were ‘behind the scenes’ electronic updates/error messages/corrections”. The Trust have no record of contact between the Trust/McKesson and the Agency from the end of February until 21 March. 
27. It appears that neither the Trust nor McKesson checked that the Agency had received Mr Claridge’s retirement information at the time it was originally sent.  It was not until March that this was done and resulted in McKesson resubmitting the information to the Agency on 8 March. Ultimately the Trust are responsible for ensuring the correct and timely submission of information to the Agency. 
28. My view is that the Trust failed to ensure the timely submission of Mr Claridge’s Notification of Termination Form to McKesson and McKesson’s submission of completed form AW8 to the Agency. The Trust also failed to chase up the payment of Mr Claridge’s pension with McKesson until 21 March. This amounts to maladministration by the Trust.
29. Whilst there also appears to have been a delay in the subsequent payment of Mr Claridge’s pension benefits, once the Agency had authorised their payment, the initial and significant maladministration rests with the Trust.   

30. Mr Claridge says the delay in paying his pension benefits meant that he incurred interest on his mortgage which he would otherwise not have incurred. A good indication of what Mr Claridge would have done is what he in fact did - he paid off his mortgage nine days after receiving his tax free cash sum. My Claridge says he would have paid off his mortgage (at the latest) by 19 March, if he had received the tax free cash sum on 9 March and has calculated his loss as £131.66. My view, on the balance of probability, is that Mr Claridge would have done just that. 

31. I therefore conclude that the Trust should refund Mr Claridge his interest loss - it is a separate matter for the Trust to decide whether they want to reclaim this sum from McKesson's.
32. I also below direct the Trust to pay Mr Claridge £100 for the inevitable distress and inconvenience caused. 

Second part of complaint

33. The Trust are responsible for informing McKesson of employment termination dates.
34. The Trust incorrectly completed Mr Claridge’s Termination of Employment Form and McKesson, acting on the Trust’s behalf, provided the Agency with the wrong commencement date for Mr Claridge’s pension. 
35. Whilst the maladministration was corrected resulting in no financial loss to Mr Claridge - 9 March 2012 is the correct commencement date of Mr Claridge’s pension, which Mr Claridge accepts – my view is that the Trust should compensate Mr Claridge for distress and inconvenience caused. I consider that £75 is reasonable for this.
Third part of complaint
36. Pay is pensionable in accordance with Regulation C1, not because it is subject to a local agreement or AfC. It is therefore irrelevant that Mr Claridge’s pay was under a local agreement rather than AfC.
37. The Trust have confirmed that Mr Claridge was working a Working Time Regulations compliant night shift and that these on-call hours were part of his standard 37.5 hours. Therefore in accordance with Regulation C1 such pay is pensionable as it is not “bonuses, payments made to cover expenses or payments for overtime”.
38. The fact that the Trust did not treat this part of Mr Claridge’s pay as pensionable amounts to maladministration by the Trust.
Directions
First part of complaint

39. Within 14 days of this determination the Trust shall pay Mr Claridge £131.66 for the mortgage interest he was charged plus £100 for distress and inconvenience caused.

Second part of complaint

40. Within 14 days of this determination the Trust shall pay Mr Claridge £75.00 for distress and inconvenience caused. 

Third part of complaint

41. Within 56 days of this determination the Trust shall notify the Agency of Mr Claridge’s revised pensionable pay (that is on-call hours worked within standard hours) and request confirmation of his revised pension entitlement (additional pension and any additional lump sum entitlement);
42. Within 14 days of receiving this information from the Agency the Trust shall notify Mr Claridge of his additional pension benefits and the additional pension contributions he will be required to pay (based on his higher pensionable pay) for these to be put into payment.
43. Within 14 days of Mr Claridge paying the additional pension contributions, the Trust shall pay these to the Agency plus the Trust’s additional employer contributions plus any additional amount the Agency require the Trust to pay to enable the payment of Mr Claridge’s additional pension benefits backdated to when his pension commenced plus simple interest at bank base rate from the due date to the date of payment.
Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

3 September 2013
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